

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STEPHEN DEARTH, et al.,)	Case No. 09-CV-0587-RLW
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
)	AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
v.)	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ERIC HOLDER,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COME NOW the Plaintiffs Stephen Dearth and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: October 14, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/Alan Gura

Alan Gura

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Procedural History..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 2

 1. *Federal Restrictions on Expatriated Americans’ Ability to Acquire Firearms*..... 2

 2. *The Challenged Laws’ Impact on Plaintiffs*..... 3

Summary of Argument..... 6

Argument..... 7

 I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO ACQUIRE FIREARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE..... 7

 II. BARRING LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS FROM ACQUIRING FIREARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 8

 III. BARRING FIREARMS SALES TO OTHERWISE QUALIFIED AMERICANS FOR LACK OF DOMESTIC RESIDENCE VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT..... 12

 A. Laws Restricting the Purchase of Firearms By Responsible, Law-Abiding Individuals Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny..... 13

 B. Barring Law-Abiding, Responsible Americans from Purchasing Firearms for Lack of Domestic Residence Serves No Compelling Government Interest..... 16

 C. Even Were There Some Interest in Restricting the Purchase of Firearms By Law-Abiding, Responsible Americans for Lack of Domestic Residence, the Challenged Laws Are Not Narrowly Tailored..... 18

IV.	RESTRICTING THE FIREARMS RIGHTS OF EXPATRIATED AMERICANS VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL.	20
A.	American Citizens Enjoy A Fundamental Right to International Travel, Including the Right to Reside Overseas.	20
B.	Restrictions Upon the Right to International Travel Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review.	21
C.	Restricting the Domestic Firearms Rights of Expatriated Americans Does Not Narrowly Satisfy Any Interest in Regulating the Right to International Travel.	22
V.	BY FORCING INDIVIDUALS TO SELECT FROM AMONG THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE.	23
VI.	THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION.	26
	Conclusion.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871)..... 7

Apethaker v. Secretary of State,
378 U.S. 500 (1964) 21, 24, 25

Banner v. United States,
428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (per curiam). 16

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 26

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 26

Bulluck v. Washington,
468 F.2d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 26

Carey v. Pop. Serv. Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... 8

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) 15

Dearth v. Mukasey,
516 F.3 413 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 2

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 7, 9, 18

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 14108 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011)..... 10, 14-16

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 8

Heller v. District of Columbia,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 20130 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 2011) 13, 14, 16

Hernandez v. Cremer,
913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 21

Hodgkins v. Mukasey,
271 Fed. Appx. 412 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 2

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958)..... 20

Lynd v. Rusk,
389 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 21

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 7, 10

Nordyke v. King,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 8906 (9th Cir. May 2, 2011). 14

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10, 14

Patsone v. Pennsylvania,
232 U.S. 138 (1914) 7

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 23

Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle,
517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 8

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 7

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 26

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 20, 23

Schneider v. Rusk,
377 U.S. 163 (1964)..... 21

Simmons v. United States,
390 U.S. 377 (1968)..... 24

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005)..... 17

Springfield, Inc. v. Buckles,
116 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 8

Springfield, Inc. v. Buckles,
292 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 8

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 17

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 13, 15

United States v. Jackson,
390 U.S. 570 (1968)..... 23-25

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 7, 13, 14

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 14, 15

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 13

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 15

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 14

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 8

Williams v. Morgan,
478 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 8

Woodward v. Rogers,
 344 F. Supp. 974 (D.D.C. 1972). 22

Zemel v. Rusk,
 381 U.S. 1 (1965) 25

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 921(20) 17

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9) 2, 9, 10, 12, 18, 22

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3). 3, 11, 12, 22

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D) 3

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 3

27 C.F.R. § 478.124 3

27 C.F.R. § 478.29a 3, 12

27 C.F.R. § 478.96 3

27 C.F.R. § 478.96(c)(2). 12

27 C.F.R. § 478.99 3

Other Authorities

<http://publicsafety.utah.gov/bci/FAQother.html>
 (last visited October 14, 2011) 18

THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON
 (T.J. Randolph, ed., 1830). 7
